
Worcestershire County Council  

 
 

Agenda 
 

Cabinet 
 
Thursday, 21 April 2022, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 

 
 
 

This document can be made available in other formats (large print, audio tape, computer disk and 
Braille) on request from Democratic Services on telephone number 01905 843579 or by emailing 

democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 
 
 



 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussion. 
 
WHAT ABOUT MEMBERSHIP OF ANOTHER AUTHORITY OR PUBLIC BODY? 
You will not normally even need to declare this as an interest. The only exception is where the 
conflict of interest is so significant it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public 
interest. 
 
DO I HAVE TO WITHDRAW IF I HAVE A DISCLOSABLE INTEREST WHICH ISN'T A DPI? 

Not normally. You must withdraw only if it: 

 affects your pecuniary interests OR  
relates to a planning or regulatory matter 

 AND it is seen as likely to prejudice your judgement of the public interest. 
 
DON'T FORGET 

 If you have a disclosable interest at a meeting you must disclose both its existence 
and nature – 'as noted/recorded' is insufficient    

 Declarations must relate to specific business on the agenda  
- General scattergun declarations are not needed and achieve little 

 Breaches of most of the DPI provisions are now criminal offences which may be 
referred to the police which can on conviction by a court lead to fines up to £5,000 
and disqualification up to 5 years 

  Formal dispensation in respect of interests can be sought in appropriate cases. 
 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services July 2012                         WCC/SPM summary/f 



 

Agenda produced and published by Abraham Ezekiel, Assistant Director for Legal and Governance, County 
Hall, Spetchley Road, Worcester WR5 2NP.  To obtain further information or a copy of this agenda contact 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager on Worcester (01905) 846011 or email: 
DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
All the above reports and supporting information can be accessed via the Council’s website. 
 
Date of Issue: Monday 11 April 2022 

 
 

Cabinet 
Thursday, 21 April 2022, 10.00 am, Council Chamber, County 
Hall 
 
Membership:  Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Marc Bayliss, 

Cllr Matt Dormer, Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), 
Cllr Marcus Hart, Cllr Adam Kent, Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and 
Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Agenda 
 

Item No Subject Page No 
 

1  Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2  Public Participation 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating both 
the nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 
9.00am on the working day before the meeting (in this case Wednesday 
20 April).  Further details are available on the Council's website.  
Enquiries can also be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address listed on the website and in the agenda. 
 

 

3  Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
The Minutes of the meeting of 24 March 2022 have been previously 
circulated. 
 

 

4  Corporate Plan 2022-2027 
 

1 - 22 

5  Pershore Area Review Consultation Findings and 
Recommendations 
 

23 - 38 

 
NOTES  

 Webcasting 
 

Members of the Cabinet are reminded that meetings of the Cabinet are 
Webcast on the Internet and will be stored electronically and accessible 
through the Council's Website. Members of the public are informed that if they 
attend this meeting their images and speech may be captured by the recording 
equipment used for the Webcast and may also be stored electronically and 
accessible through the Council's Website. 
 

mailto:DemocraticServices@worcestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
21 APRIL 2022 
 

CORPORATE PLAN 2022-27 
 

 

Leader of the Council 
Simon Geraghty 
 

Chief Executive 
Paul Robinson 
 

Recommendation 
 

1. The Leader of the Council recommends that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Approves for recommendation to Council the refreshed Corporate Plan 

2022-27, the four key priorities of open for Business, Children and 
Families, the Environment and Health and Wellbeing and their 
respective performance measures; and 
 

(b) Delegates authority to the Leader of the Council for minor amendments 
to the text during the style and design process. 

 

Background 
 

2. Worcestershire County Council’s Corporate Plan, ‘Shaping Worcestershire’s 
Future 2017-2022’, is due to be refreshed. This document has provided a blueprint 
for the organisation, setting out our core priorities and guiding how the organisation 
will operate, both internally and with partners across Worcestershire and beyond. It 
has focused our work on four key priority areas: 
 

 Open for Business 

 Children and Families 

 The Environment 

 Health and Wellbeing 
 

3. These four priority areas have become the bedrock by which we do business 
across the County and have seen us deliver key pieces of work which we know are 
important to the people of Worcestershire.  
 
4. Over the last five years we’ve truly become Open for Business, unlocking key 
strategic sites at Worcester Six, Malvern Hills Science Park and Redditch Gateway 
whilst growing our county’s economy and providing jobs and opportunities for our 
residents. The delivery of Worcestershire Parkway Station has opened up 
accessibility regionally and nationally for residents and businesses.  

 
5. We’ve put Children and Families at the heart of all we do, recognising the 
importance in having a great start in life. We’ve invested in our school estate, 

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM 4



 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

providing good-quality educational facilities. We’ve supported families and invested 
in children’s social care to protect at risk children where necessary.  

 
6. Delivering growth in a sustainable way has been key to preserving 
Worcestershire’s Environment. We’ve invested in all modes of transport to provide 
accessibility for our businesses, including easing congestion on our roads and 
delivering sustainable and active travel options. Our waste to energy plant has also 
helped us power homes and businesses through waste that could not be recycled. 

 
7. Our work to improve the Health and Wellbeing across Worcestershire has seen 
ever closer working and integration with the NHS and other care providers to ensure 
people are provided the best, and most cost effective, service. We’ve adopted a 
preventative
[...]
arriers between 
organisations. We also communicate regularly with our partners in all things we do, 
to ensure our services do not simply move demand to another organisation – and 
instead we work together to resolve issues as ‘One Worcestershire’. 

 
17. Our refreshed Corporate Plan ensures we build on the successes we’ve already 
delivered across the county and looks to focus our efforts on key areas we know 
matters to our communities, businesses and partners.   

 
Legal Implications 
 

18.  There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. The Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board is reviewing the Plan at its meeting on 26 April 2022 
and the Leader is attending to discuss it. 

 

Financial Implications 
 

19. There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. Individual 
projects and initiatives highlighted in the corporate plan will have their own business 
cases and relative implications to be considered. At all times the Council will seek to 
invest smartly in our county and deliver value for money for our residents. 

 

Implications 
 

20. There are no direct HR implications arising from this report.  
 

Page 3



 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

 
 
 
Risk Implications 
  

21. There are no direct risk implications arising from this report. Should the Council 
choose not to adopt the refreshed Corporate Plan 2022-27 there is a risk that we do 
not focus our efforts and resource on our key priorities, and therefore not deliver as 
effectively for our residents, businesses and partners. 
 

Joint Equality, Public Health, Data Protection and Sustainability Impact 
Assessments 
 
This report provides an overview of the Council’s Corporate Plan 2022-27.  
 
A joint impact assessment (JIA) screening (and any full impact assessments – if 
screening indicates that they are required) will be completed for any specific initiatives 
that arise as part of the plan. 
 

Supporting Information 
 

 Appendix A – Corporate Plan 
[...]
ealth for as long as they can. 

 

The scale of the challenge is significant, and so this must be done with partners, and through 

unlocking community capacity to champion health and wellbeing and provide local support and 

opportunities for people to access. We will continue to work closely with the NHS and other health 

providers to ensure all our residents are aware of ways to support their own health and wellbeing 

and encourage people to be responsible for their own health outcomes. Through this approach we 

can help people live more of their life in good health and increase healthy life expectancy. 

 

We will engage with our communities to grow local resilience and to help support them to plan for 

later life. We know that the best outcomes are often achieved by empowering people to live in their 

own homes, rather than accessing full-time care, and therefore we will look to support this 

wherever possible. This includes investing in technology to enable people to live healthily and 

independently in their own homes for longer and supporting preventative measures to reduce 

incidents which require NHS or care services such as falls. This will also help manage the demand 

for our care services, enabling us to focus more resource on preventive measures that support 

care in the community and within people’s own homes.  

 
Living Well in Worcestershire 

 

We want to encourage everyone in Worcestershire to lead a healthy, active lifestyle. This is the 
bedrock by which people can achieve positive physical and mental health and is fundamental to 
improving health outcomes across our county. Our Health and Wellbeing Strategy emphasises the 
importance of good mental health and wellbeing, and the impact that has upon all other areas of 
our lives. It recognises the importance of empowering people to live well and take responsibility for 
their own health and wellbeing, with the Council working with partners to grow community 
networks and link peopl
[...]
he role of 

the Integrated Care System (ICS) which will bring our services, those of the NHS, other local 

government services and third sector organisations together to reshape the provision of health and 

social care across Worcestershire. This will help realise our ambition to improve the health and 

social care in Worcestershire and to make it work more effectively and efficiently for residents. 

This will also have a significant role in improving the health and wellbeing of our population. 

 

We continue to work with our health partners to implement the “Home First” approach aiming to 

discharge people from hospital, within 24 hours, back to their usual place of residence. We will 

develop alternative provision for those who require further intensive rehabilitation to enable them 

to be as independent as possible following a stay in hospital. 

  

There are approximately 81,000 carers, including 66,250 voluntary carers in Worcestershire.  It’s 

important to recognise and value carers’ vital role in society and continue to support them by 

working closely with our partners including the voluntary and community sectors. Carers will form 

a key link within our communities and are vital in enabling the growth of community capacity and 

Page 16



resilience to support independent living. For all this work we’ll continue to engage closely with our 

partners and be guided by evidence in designing services and support structures that meet the 

needs of our residents and achieve the best possible outcomes with our resources. 

 

How we will judge progress: 

 Increase in healthy life expectancy in Worcestershire. 

 Increase in the % of people doing 150 minutes of moderate or 75 minutes of vigorous 

activity a week. 

 Increase in the number of people aged 65 or more living independently for longer 

 Increase in the number of people living in supported living and or extra care residences 

 Minimising the number of people who need to go into permane
[...]
y to fund our 

capital and regeneration ambitions. Already we have supported over £87m of central government 

capital funding through the Getting Building Fund and Local Growth Fund to support the delivery of 

key investment sites and town centre and high-street regeneration across the County. 

By 2027 the Council will be a leaner, more efficient business which will have adopted further digital 

and self-service solutions to reduce our costs. We will work even more closely with partners as 

‘One Worcestershire’ to leverage additional funding for our County, its businesses and its people. 

Our operating model will evolve as we deliver services more closely with these partners, reducing 

duplication and inefficiencies and providing a better service for customers. This will be pivotal in 

being able to review our assets and service processes to drive through further efficiencies whilst 

not impacting the provision of services to those that most need them. 

Resources we currently oversee:  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21



Where we get our income from: 

 

What we spend your money on: 

 

How we will measure this: 

 Council Tax in the lowest 25% of all County Councils across the UK 
 Improving resident’s satisfaction with the County 
 Lower than average back office \ processing costs 
 Higher proportion of our interactions done via cost-effective methods (including 

internet self-serve, chatbot etc.) 
 Reduction in our estate costs and improved efficiency  

 

 

 

Page 22



  

 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

 

CABINET 
21 APRIL 2022 
 

REPORT OF PERSHORE AREA REVIEW CONSULTATION 
FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

 

Relevant Cabinet Member  
Councillor Marcus Hart, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education 
 

Relevant Chief Officer 
Director of Children’s Services 
 

Local Member(s) 
Councillor Adrian Hardman 
Councillor Daniel Boatright 
Councillor Laura Gretton 
Councillor Linda Robinson 
Councillor Liz Eyre 
Councillor Marc Bayliss 
 

Recommendations 
 

1. The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education recommends that 
Cabinet:  

 
(a) notes the findings of the pre-publication Consultation undertaken in October 

– November 2021 as outlined in paragraphs 27 - 29; 
 

(b) agrees a commitment in principle to support a collective change of age range 
to align schools in the Pershore Education Planning Area (EPA) to a single, 
two-tier (primary and secondary) system of education subject to funding 
being fully secured;   
 

(c) recommends officers to continue to work with all partners including schools, 
Multi-Academy Trusts and the Department for Education to identify a 
collective solution to fund the changes required;  

 
(d) agrees that until a collective solution for funding the whole pyramid age 

range changes is identified, Cabinet cannot take proposals for LA Maintained 
schools forward; and 
 

e) the critical milestones (see paragraphs 62 & 63) for changes from September 
2024 are not going to be viable unless funding is identified by September 
2022 and changes are likely to be made from September 2025 at the earliest 
subject to funding. 
 

 
 

Page 23

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

Background 
 

1.  Worcestershire County Council has a duty (under s13-14 Education Act 1996) to 
ensure there are sufficient school places to accommodate the children and young 
people who reside in the county and to ensure these places are efficient with a view to 
promoting high standards, with sufficient capacity to promote parental preference and 
diversity. 

 
2. In April 2018 the Leader of the Council delegated authority for the publication of 
statutory proposals for prescribed alterations to maintained schools to the Director of 
Children Services and Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Education (Previously 
Cabinet Member for Education and Skills). This delegated authority was endorsed by 
Cabinet in January 2020. 

 
3. The Pershore EPA incorporates p
[...]
Ofsted 
noted at the recent inspection (June 2021) of St Nicholas CE Middle School that it is 
an improving school. 

 
13. Based on the impact of these changes and projection of further risk it was 
recommended to consult in review of the future provision required for this area to 
ensure a consistent and quality educational journey for all children; and to enable a 
coordinated and cohesive approach of change for the pyramid if this is required. 

 

14. Since November 2020, at the request of all the schools and bodies in the Pershore 

area, Worcestershire Children First (WCF) Officers have facilitated education partners 

(including head teachers, governing bodies, Academy Trust partners, the Diocese of 

Worcester, the Department for Education, Education Funding Agency (EFA) and 

Regional Schools Commissioner (RSC)) in this area to work together to understand 

the issues and opportunities, to collaborate on agreed principles, and consider options 

for the future. Any coordinated change has required multiple parties to work 

collectively.    

 
15. There are multiple proposers, including School Governing Bodies, Academy Trusts 
and the Local Authority, and multiple decision makers including School Governing 
Bodies, the Local Authority, the Regional Schools Commissioner or Secretary of State 
as per Appendix 7, which will require a coordinated approach to decision-making. The 
relevant decision-making body for each school is determined by the status of the 
school and the type of proposal. 

 
16. The Council's revised Change of Age Range Policy on responding to change of 
age range requests (approved by Cabinet 30 January 2020) identified several criteria 

Page 25



 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

that must be considered and satisfied prior to decisions being taken to propose such 
changes. 

 
17. Between July and September 2021, the schools’ governing bodies and Multi 
Academy Trusts confirmed their agreement / intentions to consult on the change to a 
two-tier EPA, seek changes of age range (where necessary) and in the instance of the 
Middle Schools amalgamate with the First Schools.  

 
 

Pre-Publication Engagement (Consultation) 
 

18. In September 2021 Cabinet approved pre-publication engagement with 
stakeholders on the proposal for a coordinated change of age range to align schools 
in the Pershore EPA to a single, two-tier (primary and secondary) system of education.  
Cabinet also supported Worcestershire Children First to continue to manage this 
change and coordinate the consultation with families, residents and other key 
stakeholders. 

 
19. In line with the Code on School Admissions all admission authorities proposing any 
changes to admission arrangements, including policy and Published Admission 
Number (PAN), must conduct a full public Consultation within the statutory timeframes 
set out in the Code. It was therefore determined that both Consultations should be 
conducted at the same time and reference to each Consultation should be included in 
all documentation. Stakeholders were invited to provide their views in a seven week-
engagement exercise running from 11 October - 26 November 2021. Consultation 
involved a survey advertised through the WCC and school websites, on social media, 
and shared directly to all Worcestershire schools, Pershore Early Years providers and 
local stakeholders including local councillors, parish councils and Unions. Hard copy 
surveys were also available from WCF and individual schools. 
 
20. Each proposing school held Consultation events, both virtually and face to face to 
allow stakeholders including parents and the community an opportunity to find out 
more about the proposals and ask any questions. Cabinet Member Marcus Hart along 
with WCF Officers held an overall Consultation event at Pershore Civic Centre open 
to any stakeholders with a vested interest in the proposals. 
 
21. The survey and details of Consultation events can be found in the Consulta
[...]
schools received very low numbers of responses to the survey, for example 
Pinvin CE First School and St Barnabas CE First and Middle School, however parental 
preferences (see paragraph 30) are showing a majority of Year 6 parents applying for 
Year 7 places at Pershore High School. 

Page 28



 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

 
Parental Preferences – School Admissions 
 

30. For September 2022 the Year 7 places intake at Pershore High School was 181 
first preferences for the 90 Year 7 PAN. In comparison, the 2021 Year 7 intake saw 
109 first preferences received for the 90 places. This shows a significant shift in 
parental preference for Year 7 places at Pershore High for September 2022 (current 
Year 6 pupils). 

 
31. For the Pershore High School Year 8 intake in 2022, circa 226 pupils are expected 
against the 282 places, this remains fairly consistent when compared with 2021 
applications.   
 
32. Some Pershore First Schools have reported parents requesting to move their 
children into the Pershore Primary Schools in-year or in September 2022 as they 
believe this will increase their likelihood of a Year 7 place at Pershore High School.   

 

33. The forecasting of school places in Pershore prior to 2022 Admissions highlighted 
an over-supply of places in Middle Schools. The 2022 Admissions preferences has 
shown a majority of parent carers seeking to move into a two-tier system. This will 
exacerbate the efficiency and ability to improve standards at the three Middle Schools.  
 
34. Based on the consultation feedback and parental preferences, Cabinet are 
recommended to agree a commitment in principle to support a collective change of 
age range to align schools in the Pershore Education Planning Area (EPA) to a single, 
two-tier (primary and secondary) system of education subject to funding being fully 
secured to ensure there is an agreed, clear and practical pathway for children to move 
on from each school affected by the change. 

 

Proposals 
 


[...]
places (included in the School’s Admission Arrangement Consultation).  
Avonreach MAT have confirmed their intention to proceed to a fully collaborative two-
tier system. 
 
45. Pershore High has been named in the first 50 schools of the DfE rebuilding 
programme (SRP)2; the school, working with the Local Authority and DfE agreed to 
incorporate the surveys required for the additional accommodation into the feasibility 
study of the SRP.   
 

                                              
2 School Rebuilding Programme - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 

Page 30

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/school-rebuilding-programme


 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

 
Coordinated Approach 
 

46. Where local provision is organised in three-tiers and the aim is to move to a two-
tier age range, the DfE expects Academy Trusts to engage with the local community 
at the earliest opportunity and to provide details in their application of how they will 
work with Local Authorities and, where the school is designated as having a religious 
character, the trustees of the school and the appropriate religious authority (in the case 
of church schools the Diocese or relevant diocesan board), to ensure the change is 
implemented in a coordinated way. 

 
47. Approval will only be given, in this context, where the DfE is satisfied that a 
coordinated implementation plan is achievable and can be delivered before the new 
age range of the academy is operational. 
 
48. The Diocese and Local Authority continue to support a coordinated approach to 
proposals and decisions for the Pershore EPA to move to a two-tier pyramid.   
 

 
Legal, Financial and HR Implications 
 
Statutory Requirements 
 

49.  The Local Authority has a statutory duty to ensure a sufficiency of efficient school 
places for all children living in the Local Authority area who wish to access state-funded 
education with a view to promoting high standards and parental preference and 
diversity.  The previous changes of age r
[...]
funding sources instead of Council borrowing that could contribute 
to the creation of the additional Year 7 places at Pershore High School including: Basic 
Need Grant, Section 106 Developer Contributions, and Capital Receipts have been 
considered: 

 
a. Currently there is no unallocated Basic Need Grant funding (see Exempt 

Appendix 13); 
 

b. Section 106 (S106) funding received and expected could be utilised to 
support some changes across the EPA. Pupil growth from housing in 
Pershore EPA is expected over the next 4 years. Several S106 agreements 
are in place or expected in the Pershore EPA. Exempt Appendix 13 provides 
the details of these including existing status and possible strategies to 
maximise the use of S106 to support the sufficiency of places long term. 

 
c. Initial investigations into potential capital receipts in the EPA would indicate 

that whilst there is surplus capacity of places within the Middle Schools in the 
EPA for two years, beyond this (2025 onwards) there no options to release 
buildings (see forecasts within Exempt Appendix 13).  The DfE have offered 

Page 32



 

Cabinet – 21 April 2022 

 

the support of LocatED3 to review the Pershore EPA estate and consider any 
further options. 
 

60. If a funding solution cannot be found from the Local Authority, DfE and / or the 
Academy Trust then the proposals cannot be fully funded to enable the proposed 
changes. 
 
61. It is recommended to Cabinet that officers continue to work with DfE/RSC and 
Avonreach MAT to identify a solution to fund the changes required to align schools in 
the Pershore Education Planning Area (EPA) to a single, two-tier (primary and 
secondary) system of education the resolution of this is delegated to officers in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member. 
 
 

Timescale Impact  
 

62. Communication was sent out at the end of January 2022 to all stakeholders to 
confirm that process 3, some changes from September 2022, was no longer possible.  
Further c
[...]
lank


	Agenda
	4 Corporate Plan 2022-2027
	4a. Compiled Corporate Plan - Cabinet (2) (002)

	5 Pershore Area Review Consultation Findings and Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 April 2022 
Date of Issue: 18 May 2022 Date of Implementation: 28 April 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 

Council Chamber, County Hall  

Thursday, 21 April 2022, 10.00 am 

Present: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty (Chairman), Cllr Alan Amos, Cllr Matt Dormer, 
Cllr Adrian Hardman (Vice Chairman), Cllr Marcus Hart, Cllr Adam Kent, 
Cllr Karen May, Cllr Tony Miller and Cllr Andy Roberts 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Mel Allcott, Cllr Bob Brookes, Cllr Peter Griffiths and Cllr Matt Jenkins 
 

2089 Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Cllr Marc Bayliss. 
 

2090 Public Participation 
 
None 
 

2091 Confirmation of the Minutes of the previous meeting 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 24 March 2022 were agreed to be 
a correct record of the meeting and would be signed by the Chairman. 
 

2092 Corporate Plan 2022-2027 
 
The Leader (also the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance) moved 
the recommendations regarding the refreshed Corporate Plan. The Plan was 
for Worcestershire as a whole, not just the County Council, and covered the 
core duties of the Council. The Plan would be monitored periodically. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care highlighted the changes that were 
approaching with the Integrated Care System which would bring greater 
integration with health services and he was optimistic that the groundwork had 
been put in place to ensure success. Progress would be judged by the 
improving health of residents. 
 
Cabinet Members made various comments regarding the plan: 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 April 2022 

Page No | 2 
 

 Encouragement for businesses to enable start ups and growth of 
existing businesses was welcomed, as well as improving skill levels 
across the county. The benefits of the investment the County Council 
had made in digital solutions had been clear over the last couple of 
years and gave value for money for residents; 

 Prevention was key to improving the health and well-being of 
Worcestershire residents and would be shown by the increase in the 
average healthy life span of people living in the County. Presently, 70% 
of the total Council Budget was spent on the 2% of people who were 
most in need so by improving outcomes for people there would be more 
money to spend on a greater variety of areas. The new Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy was currently being consulted on and everyone was 
urged to give their opinion; 

 The importance of looking after the Environment was mentioned with 
climate change being an ongoing challenge. It was noted that there 
were strong interrelationships between the four priorities of the 
Corporate Plan; 

 For the area of Children and Families, the Plan gave a high level 
strategy but the details of measurable actions were contained within the 
Worcestershire Children First Business Plan. 

 
Questions were asked by Members outside the Cabinet regarding the failure of 
the bid to gain funding for bus services and what that meant for service 
improvement. The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport responded 
that a public consultation had taken place before the bid had been submitted, 
meaning that the Council had a clear view of what was important to the people 
of Worcestershire and improvements would take place in line with the 
Passenger Transport Strategy, even without the additional Government 
funding. The County Council had not cut its bus subsidies and was committed 
to improving walking and cycling routes as well as increasing bus usage. 
 
The Corporate Plan 2022-27 would be considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Performance Board before going to Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 
 
(a) Approved for recommendation to Council the refreshed Corporate 

Plan 2022-27, the four key priorities of open for Business, Children 
and Families, the Environment and Health and Wellbeing and their 
respective performance measures; and 

 
(b) Delegated authority to the Leader of the Council for minor 

amendments to the text during the style and design process. 
 

2093 Pershore Area Review Consultation Findings and 
Recommendations 
 
The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills explained that the Regional 
Schools Commissioner had allowed Pershore High School to take year 7 
pupils from September 2021 with an intake of 90, while continuing with a year 
8 intake for the majority of pupils. The County Council agreed, in principle, to a 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 April 2022 

Page No | 3 
 

change of age range within the Pershore Pyramid, to a two-tier system. The 
schools and Multi-Academy Trusts within the Pyramid supported the 
consultation in order to move to a consistent education system in the area. 
78% of respondents to the consultation agreed with the proposal to move to a 
two-tier system. It was clarified that the County Council supported the change 
in age range and would fund changes to LA maintained schools, subject to 
relevant funding for expanding Pershore High School being identified.  
 
A Cabinet Member who was also a Local Member for part of the Pershore 
Area Pyramid, explained that although there were still sufficient places in 
Middle Schools, standards were at risk of falling as parents were showing a 
preference for their children to be schooled in a two-tier system leading to 
difficulties for those schools in retaining teachers. 
 
A member from outside the Cabinet queried whether it was normal practice to 
start a consultation regarding changes which did not have funding agreed. In 
response it was explained that consultation was an important step in the 
process to gauge support for proposals and to help develop ideas. It was 
pointed out that if funding was always in place for projects before consultation 
occurred, the Council could be accused of pre-determination. The Cabinet was 
assured that the process had been carried out properly and the change was 
requested by the schools themselves. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet: 

 
(a) noted the findings of the pre-publication Consultation undertaken in 

October – November 2021 as outlined in paragraphs 27 – 29 of the 
agenda report; 

 
(b) agreed a commitment in principle to support a collective change of 

age range to align schools in the Pershore Education Planning Area 
(EPA) to a single, two-tier (primary and secondary) system of 
education subject to funding being fully secured;   

 
(c) recommended officers to continue to work with all partners including 

schools, Multi-Academy Trusts and the Department for Education to 
identify a collective solution to fund the changes required;  

 
(d) agreed that until a collective solution for funding the whole pyramid 

age range changes is identified, Cabinet cannot take proposals for 
LA Maintained schools forward; and 

 
(e) agreed that the critical milestones (see paragraphs 62 & 63 of the 

agenda report) for changes from September 2024 are not going to be 
viable unless funding is identified by September 2022 and changes 
are likely to be made from September 2025 at the earliest subject to 
funding. 

 
 

 



 
Cabinet Thursday, 21 April 2022 

Page No | 4 
 

The meeting ended at 10.50am 
 

 

Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


